Jenkinse Peer Architects 112 South Tryon Street Charlotte, N.C. 28284 704/372-6665

ADDENDUM No. 2

Date: November 15, 2019
To: All Bidders
From: Jenkinse Peer Architects

Charlotte, N.C.

Re: UNC Charlotte — Residence Hall Phase XVI
SCO ID: 18-18333-02A
JPA Project #: 18NCCO016

NOTICE to BIDDERS:
Bidder is hereby notified that this Addendum shall hereby become a part of the Construction Documents and
the official Contract Documents, and shall be attached to the Project Manual for the Project.

The following items are intended to revise and clarify the Drawings and the Project Manual.

The bidder shall see that their Sub-Bidders are in full receipt of the information contained herein.

General Note:

This Addendum includes the following groups and subsequent “items” referring to various parts of the
Contract Documents. Note that some “items” may refer to Bulletin Drawings or new Specification Sections
which are attached at the back of the Addendum.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1) NOT USED

PROJECT MANUAL & TECHINCAL SPECIFICATIONS DIVISIONS

1) Section 07 21 00 — Thermal Insulation: Revise paragraph 2.2 A 2 to read as follows: Insulation shall
have an aged R value of not less than 5.0/inch.

DRAWING SHEETS:

A-624 — Updated with clouded revisions for addition of Evacuation Signage

E-200-S — Lower Level Power Plan -South — Updated with clouded revisions for motorized shades
E-803 — Panel Schedules — Lower Level - South — Updated with clouded revisions for motorized
shades

RESPONSES TO EMAIL QUESTIONS (NOTE: QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES ARE INCLUDED
HERE ONLY IF THEY ARE NOT RESPONDED TO ELSEWHERE IN THIS ADDENDUM):

QUESTION: Is this project Prevailing wage/Davis Bacon?

RESPONSE: No.
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Jenkinse Peer Architects 112 South Tryon Street Charlotte, N.C. 28284 704/372-6665

QUESTION: In regards to the mailboxes, the 1700 Series part called out in the specs is a Florence
part, however, Florence discontinued combination locks a couple years ago. Salsbury makes a
comparable. Will Salsbury be an approved substitution? Please advise.

RESPONSE: Salsbury is listed in specification Section 10 55 00 2.1 B and is an acceptable manufacturer.
Disregard Florence model numbers and provide mailboxes meeting specified requirements by any of the
manufacturers listed in 10 55 00 2.1

QUESTION: Ido not see a schedule for manual and motorized shades, nor are shades noted on power
plans. Please clarify the type of shade (manual or motorized) required in the following areas:

1) Large Lounge 050 / 160

2) Classroom 055

3) Study rooms

4) Smaller lounge rooms floors 1-5
5) Offices 155 & 156

RESPONSE: Locations of shades are scheduled in section 12 24 13 2.6. Motorized shades are only required
in Classroom 055. All other shades are manual. See revised electrical sheets included in this addendum for

power requirements for motorized shades.

MISCELLANEOUS

Civil Cad Files are being made available for earthwork calculations. Bidding GC’s shall be required to
request CAD files via email from Jenkins Peer Architects. Send request via email to Thom Tonetti at
ttonetti@jenkinspeer.com. By requesting CAD files the GC and any sub-contractor agree that their use for
calculation and bidding is done solely at the bidder’s risk. The use of this electronic information is solely the
responsibility of the bidder and no change orders will be approved for any discrepancies, calculation errors or
any other reason as a result of the use of the information provided.

The following notes are provided for additional clarification of the information contained in the CAD files:

C1.00 shows existing contours as surveyed prior to the demolition of Moore Hall.

The surface shown on C1.01, existing conditions, is the original surveyed surface with the proposed
surface for part 1 of the sidewalk connection, and the surveyed as-built surface of Moore Demolition
project merged as one surface to represent existing conditions.

C5.00 shows the proposed contours.

End of ADDENDUM No. 2

Attachments:
¢ Revised drawing sheets A-624, E-200-S and E-803
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SIGN TYPE USAGE SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES 112 South Tryon Street, Suite 1300
Charlotte, North Carolina 28284
TYPE - A TYPE - B TYPE-C1,C3 TYPE-C4 | TYPE-D | TYPE-E TYPE - F TYPE-G | TYPE-H TYPE -1 TYPE -] 1. ALL ROOMS SHALL RECEIVED SIGNAGE WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR NOT. (t) 704/372-6665
ATS RESTROOMS | STAIR ELEVATOR 1 | CORRIDOR | BREAKROOM | ELEVATOR 1 | CORRIDOR | FIRE ALARM PANEL | N/A N/A g iﬁa\:/l'lgg '\E’ygm'éa'l‘gﬂgé“fggiﬁg‘fs“g&‘if';‘g‘gg\fg SRlé,T\IEA%\éVALLS-
BEDROOM STAIR LANDING | ELEVATOR 2 CONFERENCE | ELEVATOR 2 : : AT ATO
CLASSROOM LOAN KEY 4. ALL SIGNAGE IS TO COMPLY WITH THE ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE KWK A-CO-H [0
ELEGTRICAL ROOM OFFICE APPROPRIATE SECTIONS OF ICC/ANSI A117.1-2010 - AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD i B
2 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. :
HOUSEKEEPING STAFF
| & M O O R E A |\| D S A |\| F O R D H A I I i 5. SIGNAGE AT DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR AREA 18" X 18" MINIMUM, 103 West Lockwood Ave, Suite 218
e LAUNDRY CENTERED ON THE SIGN, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SING BETWEEN THE St. Louis, Missouri 63119
LOUNGE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION. (t) 314/942-8810
_ MAIL 6. SIGNAGE TEXT IS TO BE RAISED TYPE, 5/8" TALL (U.N.O.) CAPITOL LETTERS WITH
SIGN INSTALLATION NOTES: MDE CORRESPONDING TEXT BELOW IN CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE.
1. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL TOTAL OF FIFTY-TWO (52) CHARACTERS - FINAL COPY TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER (UP TO 52 MECHANICAL 7. TYPICAL SIGNAGE TO HAVE A LIGHT IN COLOR BACKGROUND. ALL BORDERS, SYMBOLS AND STANLEY D. LINDSEY &
CHARACTERS). PUMP ROOM TEXT IN A DARK CONTRASTING COLOR. ASSOCIATES. LLTD
2 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A CAD DRAWING AND DRAWING "PROOF" OF GRAPHICS LAYOUT PRIOR TO FABRICATING FOR REVIEW AND P 8. SIGNAGE RELATED TO FIRE-EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT/SERVICE TO BE SOLID RED WITH OIS _ , .
APPROVAL. STORAGE REFLECTIVE WHITE SYMBOLS & TEXT. PROVIDE ALL SIGNAGE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE Civil Engineer
SIGN FABRICATION NOTES STUDY SUPPRESSION AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. NC License # C-1863
: 9. PROVIDE SIGNAGE AS DESCRIBED BELOW EACH SIGN TYPE ON THIS SHEET. : -
1. LETTERING STOCK: ALUM 1/4", SINGLE CUT UNIT, CNC OR EQUAL CUT PROCESS. FACE, EDGES, AND BACK TO BE ANODIZED "BRONZE". TELECOM 1347 Harding Place, Suite 201
2. STUDS AND HARDWARE: STAINLESS STEEL. ALL THREAD TAPPED INTO BACK OF LETTERS AND EPOXY ADDED IN BASE FOR SECURE TRASH Charlotte, North Carolina 28204
FASTEN. MOUNT 1" OFF FINISHED EXTERIOR SURFACE WITH SPACER. (t) 704/333-3122
3. TYPEFACE: UTOPIA PER UNC CHARLOTTE STANDARDS AND DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION MANUAL.

SKA CONSULTING ENGINEERS,
INC.
Structural Engineer

BUILDING ENTRY NAME SIGNAGE NC License # F-0508

1-5" 4651 Charlotte Park Drive, Suite 150
Charlotte, North Carolina 28217
(t) 704/424-9663

OPTIMA ENGINEERING, PA
EVACUATION ROUTE™ 48 PT TEXT Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing +
Fire Protection Engineering
“ BLACK METAL NC License # C-0914
R LL PICTURE FRAME 1927 South Tryon Street, Suite 300
ML .
2 DONOR OPPORTUNITY y gy rolina 28203
® < J—— CLEARPLASTIC ® (t) -
COVER
SIGN INSTALLATION NOTES: LANDDESIGN, INC.
1. CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL TOTAL OF SIXTEEN (16) CHARACTERS - FINAL COPY TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER (UP TO 16 — IMAGE OF THE Landscape Design
CHARACTERS). ) ) FLOOR PLAN NC Li # C-0658
2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A CAD DRAWING AND DRAWINGS "PROOF" OF GRAPHICS LAYOUT PRIOR TO MANUFACTURER FOR REVIEW AND icense
e s 24 PT TEXT 223 North Graham Street
SIGN FABRICATION NOTES: g?AT‘FSST USE ELEVATOR, USE EXIT : |§ LEGEND Charlotte, NC 28202
1. LETTERING STOCK: ALUM 1/4", SINGLE CUT UNIT, CNC OR EQUAL CUT PROCESS. FACE, EDGES, AND BACK TO BE ANODIZED "BRUSHED (t) 704/333.0325
BLACK".
2. STUDS AND HARDWARE: STAINLESS STEEL. ALL THREAD TAPPED INTO BACK OF LETTERS AND EPOXY ADDED IN BASE FOR SECURE EXAMPLE OF EVACUATION SIGN FLOOR DESIGNATION ON
FASTEN. MOUNT 1" OFF FINISHED EXTERIOR SURFACE WITH SPACER. ELEVATOR DOOR JAMB, START
3. TYPEFACE: UTOPIA PER UNC CHARLOTTE STANDARDS AND DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION MANUAL. AT MAIN ENTRY LEVEL ONLY
1. PROVIDE AT EACH ELEVATOR DOOR AND FIRE STAIR CAR DESIGNATION ON
BUILDIN G CLASS ROOM NAME S | G NAG E DOOR OPENINGS. POSTED ADJACENT TO EACH DOOR.
VISIBLE ELEVATOR CAB SIGNAL
2. PROVIDE EACH SIGN WITH AN IMAGE OF THE FLOOR
PLAN FOR THE CORRESPONDING FLOOR LEVEL. THE , s
PLAN SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 33 s
7 sieN &1 z *7 & 10/23/19
- AN "X" WITH THE TEXT "YOU ARE HERE" N s BN > K
INDICATING THE LOCATION ON THE PLAN WHERE = =
THE SIGN IS TO BE POSTED w « = ’
NOTES: = z N
1. SEE SHEET A0.01 FOR Top View - ABOLD, DASHED LINE LEADING FROM THE "X" TO =5 5 =
LOCATION OF SIGN THE CLOSEST EXIT OR STAIR g i \ ,
2. POST AND SIGN BODY TO BE ©
BLACK GREEN o \ I
3. HEADER TO BE CAMPUS -ATHIN, DASHED LINE LEADING FROM THE "X" TO )
GREEN Q
. CREEN o sTomEam THE SECOND CLOSTEST EXIT OR STAIR 2 UUN IC CHARIUITE
OR EQUAL S WHITE mia e Ungergraduate - | AREAS OF REFUGE, INDICATED WITH THE
OR EQUAL - WHITE HIGH Admissions = ,
| PERFORMANCEVNYL e Undergraduare INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHT AND PRONT ELEVATION VIEW POORJANE VIEW Charlotte, NC
6: APPROX. TEXT HEIGHT IS e LOCATION FOR INDOOR SIGNAGE INSTALL SIGNAGE AT ALL ELEVATOR STOPS TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT ADA STANDARDS
7. gg;\/lggégé%TNE:g 056/ = FlRE EXT'NGU'SHER LOCAT'ONS RESIDENCE HALL
0 INSTALL:
COMPRESSION. LAYOUT TO FULLY WELDED )
COMPRESSION. LAYOUT T FIRE ALARM PULL STATION LOCATIONS S/|GNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ES/E!__1EOVATOR TYPICAL SIGNAGE PHASE XVI
SERVICES 3/8" = 10" = 1.
© 112" THICK ALUMINUy  EDGES MASKED, PAINTED - ALEGEND EXPLAINING THE SYMBOLS USED ON ®
- : _: T BRILLIANT GOLD AND BLACK GREEN THE PLAN
-- > L’;IESTI':CIJ‘UI;H EDGES OF SECOND \ = = 1/4" THICK ALUMINUM
- R MASKED AND PANIED 8 * ~ 114 THICK ALUMINUM,
— GOLD TO APPEAR AS VN - INSTRUCTIONAL TEXT, WHICH HAS BEEN _
RERINS ON CROWN APPROVED BY THE OWNER, STATING A PHONE SCO ID: 18-18333-02A
Susocatans NUMBER TO CALL TO REPORT EMERGENCIES
- INSTRUCTIONAL TEXT STATING NOT TO USE
ELEVATORSIN THE EVENT OF THE FIRE AND USE
REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND QUANTITY THE STAIRS
: TAG DESCRIPTION DATE
2 Addendum 2 11/15/19
DETATCHED BUILDING SIGN =V
2\
L 7 1/4" L L 7 1/4" L L 7 1/4" L L 7 1/4" L L 7 1/4" L
1" ] 7 114" ) 1 W W 1 W STAIRA
1 | o - B IN CASE OF FIRE NO ROOF ACCESS
o . . . . ELEVATOR.
2-HOUR 100 PT TEXT 123 = = = . = USE STAIRS. l Project: 18NCCO16
© © © © LEVELS 0 TO 5
FIRE BARRIER 72 PT TEXT . . . W @% . EXIT LEVEL 0 Drawn By:  TJ
3 . . . .
% PROTECT ALL OPENINGS AND—=—— 42 PT TEXT - i) R i) i) w Checked By: PP
PENETRATIONS ) ) ) )
WORKMEN CéF-WI':I\L%\II'F\CI)-\II-VIACLI)_IQIH:ALL CONTACT 42 PTTEXT NAM E A WO M E N b M EN A FAM I LY b LEVE L 1 f Jenkins * Peer Architects © copyright 2018
) BUILDING ENGINEER UPON COMPLETING WORK ~ —=——— 18 PT TEXT SN n m n ) @
TYPE A TYPE B.1 TYPE B.2 TYPE B.3 TYPE C.1 TYPE C.2 SIGNAGE PLAN &
TYPE C.3
EXAMPLE OF RATED WALL IDENTIEICATION TYPICAL ROOM SIGN TYPICAL WOMEN'S TOILET SIGN TYPICAL MEN'S TOILET SIGN TYPICAL FAMILY RESTROOM TYPICAL CORRIDOR TYPICAL ELEVATOR DO SCH EDU LE
TOILET SIGN STAIR SIGN NOT USE IN CASE OF TYPICAL STAIR LANDING
ALL WALLS WHICH CARRY A FIRE RATING SHALL BE REVIEW RESTROOM SIGN GRAPHICS WITH OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION FIRE SIGN SIGN
EFFECTIVELY & PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED W/ SIGNAGE OR
STENCILING IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.
L T L ! 71/2" ]
IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE REQUIRED IN ALL CONCEALED L - L
SPACES (ABOVE CEILINGS, BELOW ACCESS FLOORING, R . ] 5 1/4" ] s 5 1/4" ]
CRAWLSPACES, ATTICS, ETC. W W
IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE STENCILED OR PERMANENTLY =123 - 456 B B 8 ¥
A AFFIXED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL EVERY 12 LINEAR FEET i i _ REMOVABLE _ 4 W W
S q o INSERT ©
Ic:)l.zclé.TWITH A MINIMUM OF ONE PER WALL IF SHORTER THAN 12 = EMERGENCY = : R ock ; o o
' PHONE «123 - 456 0| ) 0| )
< < ELEVATOR FIRE ALARM : 123 : A
WORDING OF THE IDENTIFICATION WALL WILL INCLUDE THE o o PANEL INSIDE @ @
WALL'S DESIGNATED RATING DURATION (1-HOUR, 2-HOUR, B A R R 4 1
ETC.) & THE TYPE OF WALL CONSTRUCTION (FIRE WALL, FIRE @ %
BARRIER, FIRE PARTITION, SMOKE BARRIER, ETC.) TYPE C.4 TYPED TYPEE TYPEF TYPEG TYPE H TYPET TYPE J ROJECT RUE
TYPICAL ADA EMERGENCY TYPICAL ADA WAYFINDING TYPICAL UPDATABLE OFFICE TYPICAL ELEVATOR TYPICAL FIRE TYPICAL FIRE ALARM NORTH NORTH
IDENTIFICATION SIGN SIGN LOCATION SIGN EXTINGUISHER SIGN PANEL SIGN

PHONE SIGN HARD BID SET

A1 BUILDING SIGNAGE

: : : : : . A-624

BIM 360://UNCC — Phase XVI/18010 UNCC—XVI
A=V17.rvt
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|
GENERAL AND KEYED NOTES: |
1. THE BACK SIDE OF ALL CONDUITS/RACEWAYS STUB UPS TO BE LOCATED AT 4" OFF THE WALL.
AND SOLIDLY SUPPORTED BY UNISTRUT OFF THE WALL. STUB UP 36" AFF. CONDUITS SHALL BE UNIT CIRCUIT DESIGNATIONS 1. SEE SHEET E-817 FOR MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT BRANCH CIRCUITS. |
STRAIGHT AND VERTICAL FROM FLOOR TO 36" AFF.
2. TYPICAL - FOR ALL TV OUTLETS IN THIS CLASSROOM PROVIDE A QUAD OUTLET IN LIEU I
2. ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUITS/RACEWAYS SHALL BE CONCRETE ENCASED IN A DUCT BANK. ROOM NUMBER CIRCUIT #1 CIRCUIT #2 OF A DUPLEX OUTLET. |
3. SEE SITE PLAN FOR CONTINUATION OF UNDERGROUND CONDUITS/RACEWAYS. 3. TYPICAL - FOR ALL FLOOR BOXES IN THIS ROOM, PROVIDE A 1.25" CONDUIT FROM THE 1 I
2BD DOUBLE 037 RPGN3-12 RPGN3-13 FLOOR BOX TO THE ASSOCIATED TV BOX. o GL\l 20 \ \ \ I
SPGN -25
014" Co < BELO 4. PROVIDE A 1.25" CONDUIT FROM THE PODIUM FLOOR BOX TO IT ROOM 056A. STUB UP \ Tl/ \ I
TWO (2) 4" CONDUITS BELOW TWO (2) 4" CONDUITS 2BD DOUBLE 039 RPGN3-14 RPGN3-15 9" AFF IN THE CORNER OF THE ROOM. I
GRADE EXTENDED FROM THE BELOW SLAB. TYPE 4° MULTI. \@ :
EXISTING CAMPUS CELL PVC RACEWAY SYSTEM, 5. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF FLOOR BOXES WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. '
TELECOMMUNICATION LOOP. (3) 11/4" LINERS EACH. 2BD DOUBLE 041 RPGN3-16 RPGN3-17 . . . I
STUB UP SHALL BE RIGID ROUTE TO MDF ROOM 035. 6. AT THIS LOCATION PROVIDE THE TV BACK BOX, DUPLEX RECEPTACLE PER THE TV |
METALIC CONDUIT. DETAIL. COORDINATE THE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT OF THIS DEVICE WITH UNC . . .
2BD DOUBLE 043 RPGN3-18 RPGN3-19 CHARLOTTE PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. I |
|
WO (2) CONDUITS: (1) 4" 7. HOOD AND EXHAUST SYSTEM FOR KITCHEN 050A. PROVIDE COMPLETE WIRING OF
CON[:U)IT R FIBEI.R( ) 2BD DOUBLE 044 RPGN3-20 RPGN3-21 DENLAR 1000 RANGE HOOD, EXHAUST FAN AND MECHANICAL FIRE SUPPRESSION I
CONNECTION BETWEEN NEW SYSTEM. PROVIDE FIRE ALARM CONNECTION AND 120 VOLT POWER FOR THE HOOD |
RESIDENCE HALL AND LIGHTS AND EXHAUST FAN. EXHAUST FAN IS REMOTE FROM HOOD AND ABOVE THE LGB
X STING HOUSING AND 2BD DOUBLE 045 RPGN3-22 RPGN3-23 CEILING. FAN POWER IS FROM HOOD SYSTEM. WIRE FROM FAN TO HOOD CONTROLS i \Z I
PER MANUFACTURERS WIRING DIAGRAM. INSTALL REMOTE SWITCHES FOR THE ADA
RESIDENCE LIFE BUILDING. 49R SYSTEM SA PROVIDE TWO QUAD RECEl’TACLES, ONE TYPE
FIBRE BY OWNER. AND (1) 4" FAN SWITCH AND THE ADA LIGHT SWITCH. SWITCHES PROVIDED WITH EQUIPMENT. L6.30R TWIST LOCK RECERTACLE AND THREE
MULTI.CELL PVC kACEV\iA)Y 2BD DOUBLE 046 RPGN3-24 RPGN3-25 VERIFY LOCATION OF SWITCHES WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH- 3000 PANELS —— TYPE L6-20R TWIST LOCK RECEPTACLES
- IN. PROVIDE INTERFACE WIRING TO ELECTRIC RANGE ELEMENT DISCONNECT SHUT
SYSTEM, (3) 11/4" LINERS. DOWN SYSTEM POWER TO THE RANGE IN THE EVENT THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM E N L A RG E D M D F 03 5 MOUNTED ON THE CABLE TRAY. COORDINATE
ENLARGED TELECOM ROOM 058A AT EOTON ST PRI e DWAATE 2 e
3 Va REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. 1/4" = 1-0"
1/4" = 1-0" 8. ELECTRIC SHADES. 120 VOLTS, 2.3 AMPS PER MOTOR. COORDINATE ALL WIRING AND
2BD DOUBLE 048 RPGN3-28 RPGN3-29 INSTALLATION OF WALL SWITCHES(S), BUS INTERFACE, BUS POWER SUPPLY AND
CONNECTION TO MOTORS. EACH MOTOR HAS A SEPARATE ELECTRONIC ADDRESS FOR
CONTROL BY SWITCH, OR REMOTE SOURCE. SWITCH, BUS INTERFACE, AND LOW
DOOR HARDWARE CARD VOLTAGE BUS POWER SUPPLY ARE PROVIDED BY THE SHADE SUPPLIER. VERIFY ALL
ACCESS (BOTH DOORS) > /2\ INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. PROVIDE ALL POWER AND LOW
GF VOLTAGE WIRING AS REQUIRED BY THE SHADE MANUFACTURER.
SPGN -36
b))
SEE ENLARGED PLAN #1/E-501 j? SEE ENLARGED PLAN #1/E-501
RPGN3 -33
AgTO DOOR . \ ] TYPICAL - SEE NOTE 6 VECU-G-6 M VECU-G-7
POWER VIA UP 7 SEE NOTE 8 S e
. RPGS4 -30 RPGS4 -1 (H{
bFl =]
g - _ GF|
«. X Y . /N
J O a &3
VFCU-G-2
: : ) SEE ENLARGED PLAN #1/E-501
N EJZSB ",‘ Use 21 % = SEE ENLARGED PLAN #1/E-501
4 / 4
| \l stu CONDUIT TO TYPICAL - SEE NOTE 2 SEE ELEVATOR DETAILS wrcuc.a M VFCU-G-9 5 QDu-2
] ABOVE CEILING SEE NOTE 8 ON SHEET E-006 VFCU-G-8 o
WP
GFI
SEE NOTE 8 / TYPICAL - SEE NOTE 3
SEE NOTE 8 H>
2R VFCU-G-10 VFCU-G-11 7
RPGS4 -37 SUMP PUMP w _ODU-3
FIRE PUMP IRRIGATION TYPICAL - SEE NOTE 4 RECEPTACLE MPLGN -18 o
O SEE ENLARGED PLAN #1/E-501
40 HP, 208V, 3 PHASE CONTROLS 120 VOLTS ‘ - 2 SEE DETAIL SEE ENLARGED PLAN #1/E-501
SEE RISER T 4 -LRDR1:19 . . R | I

b s

FB4 \

SE= BT T TR H
ERV-1EHX () B

N\
—— - RPGS4 -16 RPGS4-6( | Mz \ . \/ )
| 25" GONDUIT T /N
| p 2/

VFCU-1-1

RPGN1-19 (T2

e
i o=
0 LRDP1 -17
sb3-) B
Sp2 ,/ I \ LRDP1 -22,24
\ \ i
RPGS D26 RPGSa 4 4 | ABOVE CEILING \ | CONTROL AND ALARM PANELS FOR SP2 AND SP3.
\ ! COORDINATE WIRING TO SUMP PUMP MOTORS
i ERV-1EHX ) RPGS4 11 RPGNA 221
== - USB Y1 4 USBY £ ze WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. -

VED g g 52

, , ~ !

o ERV-1 RPGS4 -27 () O () | L APPROXIMATE OUTLINE $M | > | (= REMOTE ALARM SIGNALS FOR SP2 AND
JOCKEY PUM I }2\ B s TOTALWHER REE Ao Y| ! | OF FIRST FLOOR VBCU-G2, . SP3. LOCATE AT 6'-0" AFF. COORDINATE
5 HP, 208V, I PHASE —— — 0] MPLGN | N RGS4, \ | CTRICHA ROQ AL\ AL LRDP1-30 | WITH PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.
n 222426 k ERV-1 = ‘ RPGS4 -35 | - |
___j e o) | ef| | | RPGS4 -7
‘ \ %51 0T N
' | LIGHT & RPGS4 -12 L SPGN -36 / VFCU-G-5
VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF VFCU-G-5
g RECEPTACLE MPLGN 21

RPGNT1 -15

SENSIBLE WHEEL REFRIGERATOR, AND

MICROWAVE RECEPTACLES

€200y

-
L
| L
L

WP
GFI

. o
RPGS3 -4 xﬁ DOOR HARDWARE CARD BEGEH

5 ACCESS (COR007) RPGS2
+78".[>
+78"©:j
HOOD ACCESSIBLE SWITCHES

L]
78" 0 RPGS3 -11
COORDINATE WITH G.C. SEE ‘
NOTE 7. +78"

DOOR HARDWARE

CARD ACCESS (BOTH
DOORS). LOCATED IN
ACCESSIBLE CEILING

(f
| RPGS4 -13 -
\ _@.. VFCU-G-1W RPGS4 -10 / WITH THE GC PRIOR TO

| i
l | ERV-1SAF A ROUGHIN. RPGS3 -18
————— —— - VED =

MPLGN -20 —
/|r &;J MPGS

f
|
-

RPGS3 -8

| __ RPGS3 -2
© _ _ Ao AN

—_— ——

+E

EMERGENCY GAS SHUT OFF SYSTEM. SEE DETAIL.
/ PROVIDE 120 VOLT POWER,WIRING OF TWO RPGN1 -17
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2 Addendum 2 11/12/2019
Project: 18NCC016
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Designed By: JR
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Date: 10/23/19
Jenkins * Peer Architects © copyright 2018

RPGS4 REMOTE SWITCHES AND GAS SOLENOID VALVE.
RPGS3 -3 RPGS3 -1 UNDERCOUNTER  +78" I I | i |
&5 MICROWAVES o RPGS3 -2 %) gO 4RCP1 » EEE
PGS4 -31 o 3 o +73"6 :
RPGS4 -29 : - : " 5\ RPGS3 -23 I P |
|:| = 5 =S5 RPGS3 -13 A '
VFCU-G-3 & RPGS3 - 1o o M VFCU-G-12 |
REGS39 ¢ RPGS{\-ZZjﬂ) i [|Leas wHi[  [wH2 1
=©/‘E_F . GF RPGS3 -16 -— DyHECU-G-2 ‘ S SEE ENLARGED PLAN #1/E-501 !
o VBCU-G-3 HOOD SYSTEM RPGS3 .25 \__ RPGS3 -15 O ERV-2SAR| = — | —|— |
‘ - | VFD |
JACE PANEL BAS PANELS cEENOTE 7 R = e L BAS . ERV-2 EXH RV-2 l
- RPGSIT10 ) 3 A % VED RPGS3 -5 /  SENSIBLE WHEEL i
- , @ S\P RPGS3 \O o !
S RPGS3 -20 RPGS3 -24 p@ ERV-2 |
M M RPGS3 -7
5_..=.|.I '
L DUE TO STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, IN THE AREA OF v |
THE CONNECTING "BRIDGE", CEILING SPACE IS VERY HOOD SUPPLY RANGE OUTLET ERV-2 VFCU-G-13 i
LIMITED . CONDUITS ROUTING BETWEEN THESE two COORDINATE WITH G.C. NEMA 14-50R, LTG & !
AREAS OF THE SOUTH WING SHALL BE PLANNED TO PROVIDE ALL POWER AND  VERIFY PRIOR RECEPT ERV-2 |
RUN UNDERGROUND OR IN THE CEILING OF THE CONTROL WIRING AS TO ROUGH:-IN. i
FIRST FLOOR LEVEL. REQUIRED. SEE NOTE 7. o 1 I
]
WVECU-G-14 |
MPLGN -19 i
SEE ENLARGED PLAN #1/E-501 1
|
i
)
i) |
]
GFI I
|
1 1/8" = 1I_OII
(IO CCMCCCMCCCMC - 2 HR RATED FIRE BARRIER
(LA [T [T 1 HR RATED FIRE BARRIER
UMW HR RATED FIRE PARTITION
OO 172 HR RATED FIRE PARTITION
1/8" = 1'-0"
0 g' 122 16"  20'
@ @ @ @

LOWER LEVEL POWER
PLAN - SOUTH

FIRST FLOOR SOUTH

» =

PROJECT TRUE
NORTH NORTH
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PANEL: RPGS1 FeoN.  DPGN
VOLTAGE: 208Y/120 MAIN TYPE: MCB MFR:
MOUNTING: SURFACE PHASE: 3 TYPE:
MAIN: 225 A WIRE: 4 AIC: 14,000
Wire CKT| POLE A B c POLE |CKT Wire
LOAD SERVED Size | TRIP |NO S S NO | TRIP | Size LOAD SERVED
WASHER 12 20A | 1 1 0.5 0.5 1 2 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 3 1 05 | 05 1 4 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 5 1 0.5 0.5 1 6 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 7 1 0.5 0.5 1 8 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 9 1 05 | 05 1 10 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 11 1 0.5 0.5 1 12 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 13 1 0.5 0.5 1 14 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 15 1 05 | 05 1 16 | 20 A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 17 1 0.5 0.5 1 18 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 19 1 0.5 0.5 1 20 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 21 1 05 | 05 1 22 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 23 1 0.5 0.5 1 24 | 20A 12 |WASHER
WASHER 12 20A | 25 1 0.5 0.5 1 26 | 20A 12 |WASHER
LAUNDRY READER 12 15A | 27 1 0.2 | 05 1 28 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES LAUNDRY 050
RECEPTACLES LAUNDRY 050 12 20 A i? 1 — — 0.5 3.0 5 22 30 A 10 |DRYER
DRYER 10 30A 33 2 30 | 3.0 34
2 30A 10 |DRYER
DRYER 10 30A 35 2 3.0 3.0 36
37 3.0 3.0 2 38 30A 10 |DRYER
DRYER 10 30A 39 2 30 | 30 40
41 3.0 0.0 1 42 | 20 A -- |SPARE
LOAD Connected Load| Demand Factor | Estimated Demand [ NOTES:
LIGHTS 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 1. BREAKER FRAME SHALL BE AS REQ'D PER PANEL AIC RATING.
o oo ow [ SALBERMIICS SeRceRNGeNOT AL ONED,
COOLING 0 VA 0.00% 0VA 4. ALL INCOMING PANEL & BRKR LUGS SHALL MATCH FEEDERS.
VENTILATION 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 5. PROVIDE HINGED DOOR-IN-DOOR WITH OUTER DOOR LOCK.
MOTORS OVA 0.00% 0 VA 6. PROVIDE METAL DIRECTORY FRAME.
KITCHEN 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
RECEPTACLES 37080 VA 63.48% 23540 VA
WATER HEATER 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
MISC. 13180 VA 100.00% 13180 VA
Spare 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
TOTAL KVA (CONNECTED): [50.3 kVA TOTAL PER PHASE: (CONNECTED)
TOTAL KVA (DEMAND): 36.7 kVA 1419A 139.6 A 137.8 A
TOTAL AMP. (CONNECTED):|140 A
TOTAL AMP. (DEMAND): 102 A
PANEL: RPGS4 Feoy.  DPGN
VOLTAGE: 208Y/120 MAIN TYPE: MCB MFR:
MOUNTING: SURFACE PHASE: 3 TYPE:
MAIN: 100 A WIRE: 4 AIC: 10,000
A B c
Wire CKT POLE | (LoAD kvA)| (EOAD 1 5D KvA) | POLE (CKT Wire
LOAD SERVED Size | TRIP [INO| S KVA) S |NO|TRIP | Size LOAD SERVED
EWC LOBBY 052 (7) 10 20A | 1 1 0.3 0.8 1 2 | 20A 10 |RECEPTACLES ROOM 052
RECEPTACLES CLASSROOM 055 12 20A | 3 1 09 | 1.2 1 4 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES CLASSROOM 055
RECEPTACLES CLASSROOM 055 12 20A | 5 1 1.1 1.4 1 6 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES CLASSROOM 055
RECEPTACLES STOR. 064 12 20A | 7 1 0.5 0.9 1 8 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES ROOM 064, 058
RECEPTACLES ROOM 058A 12 20A | 9 1 0.7 | 05 1 10 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES MECH 059
RECEPTACLES ROOM 056A 12 20A | 11 1 0.4 0.7 1 12 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES STORAGE 056
ERV-1 LTG AND RECEPT MECH 059 12 20A | 13 1 04 0.7 1 14 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES ROOM 056
CART CHARGING STATION 10 20A | 15 1 0.8 | 0.7 1 16 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES ROOM 060
CART CHARGING STATION 10 20A | 17 1 0.8 0.8 1 18 | 20A 10 |CART CHARGING STATION
CART CHARGING STATION 10 20A | 19 1 0.8 0.8 1 20 | 20A 10 |CART CHARGING STATION
CART CHARGING STATION 10 20A | 21 1 0.8 | 0.8 1 22 | 20A 10 |CART CHARGING STATION
CART CHARGING STATION 10 20A | 23 1 0.8 0.8 1 24 | 20 A 10 |CART CHARGING STATION
CART CHARGING STATION 10 20A | 25 1 0.8 0.0 1 26 | 20A 12 |RECEPTACLES MECH 059
RECEPTACLES ROOM 058 12 20A | 27 1 0.7 | 1.2 1 28 | 20A 12 |JACE MECH 059
BAS. MECH 059 12 20A | 29 1 0.9 0.2 1 30| 20A 12 |HEATING LOBBY 052
JACE MECH 059 12 20A | 31 1 0.1 0.0 1 32 | 20A -- |SPARE
RIG TO O (7 12 ﬁO A M 0.7 | 0.0 1 34 | 20A - |SPARE
MICROWAVE ROOM*057 v 2 20 A % 1 ‘ﬁl-\\ 0.7 0.0 1 36 | 20A --  |SPARE
CLASSROOM 055 ELEC SHADES 12 20A | 37 1 0.8 0.0 \ 1 38 | 20A -- |SPARE
SRARE A A A kv,ﬂo 0.0 1 40 20A | - |SPARE
PAR -- 20 41 1 0.0 0.0 1 42 | 20A - |SPARE
LOAD Connected Load| Demand Factor | Estimated Demand | NOTES:
LIGHTS 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 1. BREAKER FRAME SHALL BE AS REQ'D PER PANEL AIC RATING.
mvA oo | resva 2 SO BERULYRATEG SEREe oS NOT ALONED
COOLING 0VA 0.00% 0 VA 4. ALL INCOMING PANEL & BRKR LUGS SHALL MATCH FEEDERS.
VENTILATION 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 5. PROVIDE HINGED DOOR-IN-DOOR WITH OUTER DOOR LOCK.
6. PROVIDE METAL DIRECTORY FRAME.
MOTORS 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 7. PROVIDE GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER.
KITCHEN 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
RECEPTACLES 22058 VA 72.67% 16029 VA
WATER HEATER 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
MISC. 1408 VA 100.00% 1408 VA
Spare 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
TOTAL KVA (CONNECTED): [23.9 kVA TOTAL PER PHASE: (CONNECTED)
TOTAL KVA (DEMAND): 17.8 kKVA 56.9 A 76.3A 68.9 A
TOTAL AMP. (CONNECTED):|66 A
TOTAL AMP. (DEMAND): 49 A

@ @
. FED
PANEL: RPGS2 FRoM:  DPGN
VOLTAGE: 208Y/120 MAIN TYPE: MCB MFR:
MOUNTING: SURFACE PHASE: 3 TYPE:
MAIN: 400 A WIRE: 4 AIC: 14,000
Wire CKT| POLE A B POLE |CKT Wire
LOAD SERVED Size | TRIP |[NO| S S |NO| TRIP | Size LOAD SERVED
1 30 | 3.0 2
DRYER 10 | 30A —— 2 30 | 30 2 —,—30A | 10 DRYER
5 3.0 | 3.0 6
DRYER 10 | 30A —— 2 30 | 30 2 5= 30A | 10 DRYER
9 3.0 | 3.0 10
DRYER 10 | 30A " 2 20 | 30 2 - 30A | 10 DRYER
13 3.0 | 3.0 14
DRYER 10 | 30A —— 2 30 | 30 2 - 30A | 10 DRYER
17 3.0 | 3.0 18
DRYER 10 | 30A oo 2 30 | 30 2 ,130A| 10 DRYER
21 3.0 | 3.0 22
DRYER 10 | 30A - 2 30 | 30 2 -, 30A | 10 DRYER
25 30 | 3.0 26
DRYER 10 | 30A - 2 30 | 30 2 | g|30A| 10 DRYER
29 3.0 | 3.0 30
DRYER 10 | 30A - 2 30 | 30 2 - 30A | 10 DRYER
33 3.0 | 3.0 34
DRYER 10 | 30A = 2 30 | 30 2 51 30A| 10 DRYER
DRYER 10 | 30A 37 2 30 | 30 2 38 30A | 10 |DRYER
39 3.0 | 3.0 40
SPACE ONLY - - 4] - 0.0 | 0.0 - |42 - - |SPACE ONLY
LOAD Connected Load| Demand Factor |Estimated Demand |[NOTES:
LIGHTS 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 1. BREAKER FRAME SHALL BE AS REQ'D PER PANEL AIC RATING.
2. SHALL BE FULLY RATED - SERIES RATINGS NOT ALLOWED.
HEATING 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 3. ALL BUSSING, INCL GND AND NEUTRAL, SHALL BE COPPER.
COOLING 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 4. ALL INCOMING PANEL & BRKR LUGS SHALL MATCH FEEDERS.
VENTILATION OVA 0.00% 0 VA 5. PROVIDE HINGED DOOR-IN-DOOR WITH OUTER DOOR LOCK.
6. PROVIDE METAL DIRECTORY FRAME.
MOTORS 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
KITCHEN 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
RECEPTACLES 120000 VA 54.17% 65000 VA
WATER HEATER 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
MISC. 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
Spare 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
TOTAL KVA (CONNECTED): |120.0 kVA TOTAL PER PHASE: (CONNECTED)
TOTAL KVA (DEMAND): 65.0 KVA 357.7 A 357.7 A 300.0 A
TOTAL AMP. (CONNECTED):|333 A
TOTAL AMP. (DEMAND): 180 A
. FED
PANEL: MPGS FROM:  MSHB
VOLTAGE: 480Y/277 MAIN TYPE: MCB MFR:
MOUNTING: SURFACE PHASE: 3 TYPE:
MAIN: 400 A WIRE: 4 AIC: 18,000
B
A LOAD c
Wire CKT| POLE | (LOAD KVA) ( (LOAD KVA) | POLE |CKT Wire
LOAD SERVED Size | TRIP |[NO| S KVA) S |NO| TRIP | Size LOAD SERVED
1 72 | 72 2
PUMP P-1 8 |40A| 3| 3 72 | 7.2 3 | 4]40A] 8 |PUMPP-2
5 72 | 7.2 6
7 56 | 5.6 8
PUMP P-4 10 |30A | 9] 3 56 | 5.6 3 [10] 30A | 10 |PUMPP-3
11 56 | 5.6 12
HFCU-G-01 12 | 20A |13 ] 1 11 | 1.1 1 |14 | 20A | 12 |HFCU-G-02
VBCU-G-01 12 | 20A [ 15| 1 08 | 1.7 1 16| 20A | 12 |VBCU-G-02
VBCU-G-03 12 [ 20A [17] 1 08 | 1.7 1 |18 | 20A | 12 |VBCU-G-04
VBCU-G-05 12 | 20A [19] 1 0.8 | 0.8 1 |20 20A | 12 [vBCU-1-01
VBCU-1-02 12 | 20A [ 21| 1 17 | 17 1 |22 20A | 12 |vBCU-1-03
VBCU-1-04 12 | 20A | 23| 1 08 | 1.7 1 |24 |20A | 12 |VBCU-1-05
25 00 | 3.3 26
SPARE - | 80A T 2 0.0 | 3.3 3 28] 30A | 10 |BP-1 MECH 059
29 75 | 3.3 30
ERV-1 SAF FAN MECH 059 6 |50A 31| 3 75 | 75 32
33 75 | 75 3 [34|50A | 6 |ERV-1EHXFAN MECH 059
SPARE - | 20A[35] 1 00 | 7.5 36
SPACE ONLY - - |37 - 0.0 | 0.0 - |38 - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 39| - 0.0 | 0.0 - 40| - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 41| - 0.0 | 0.0 - 42| - - |SPACE ONLY
LOAD Connected Load| Demand Factor |Estimated Demand |[NOTES:
LIGHTS 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 1. BREAKER FRAME SHALL BE AS REQ'D PER PANEL AIC RATING.
2. SHALL BE FULLY RATED - SERIES RATINGS NOT ALLOWED.
HEATING 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 3. ALL BUSSING, INCL GND AND NEUTRAL, SHALL BE COPPER.
COOLING 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 4. ALL INCOMING PANEL & BRKR LUGS SHALL MATCH FEEDERS.
VENTILATION 2954 VA 100.00% 2254 VA 5. PROVIDE HINGED DOOR-IN-DOOR WITH OUTER DOOR LOCK.
6. PROVIDE METAL DIRECTORY FRAME.
MOTORS 143708 VA 103.90% 149308 VA
KITCHEN 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
RECEPTACLES 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
WATER HEATER 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
MISC. 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
Spare 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
TOTAL KVA (CONNECTED): |146.0 kVA TOTAL PER PHASE: (CONNECTED)
TOTAL KVA (DEMAND): 151.6 kVA 1721 A 179.5 A 176.5 A

TOTAL AMP. (CONNECTED):|176 A

TOTAL AMP. (DEMAND):

182 A

PANEL: RPGS3 FRoM:  DPGN
VOLTAGE: 208Y/120 MAIN TYPE: MCB MFR:
MOUNTING: SURFACE PHASE: 3 TYPE:
MAIN: 100 A WIRE: 4 AIC: 10,000
A B c
Wire CKT POLE | (LoaD KvA)| (EOAD 1 oD KvA) | POLE (CKT Wire
LOAD SERVED Size | TRIP |[NO| S KVA) S |NO| TRIP | Size LOAD SERVED
RECEPTACLES LOUNGE 051 12 | 20A | 1 1 05 | 07 1 2 | 20A | 12 |RECEPTACLES LOUNGE 051
RECEPTACLES LOUNGE 051 12 | 20A | 3 1 0.7 | 1.1 1 4 | 20A | 12 |RECEPTACLES LOUNGE 051
RECEPTACLES MECH 049 12 | 20A | 5 1 11 | 0.6 1 6 | 20A | 12 |RECEPTACLES LOUNGE 036
RECEPTACLES STUDY 038 12 | 20A | 7 1 07 | 05 1 8 | 20A | 12 |RECEPTACLES ROOM 051
REFRIGERATOR KITCHEN 050A (8) 12 | 20A | 9 1 02 | 0.2 1 |10 | 20A | 12 |REFRIGERATOR KITCHEN 050A (8)
VENDING MACHINE 050B (8) 12 | 20A [ 11| 1 1.0 | 0.2 1 |12 | 20A | 12 |VENDING MACHINE KITCHEN 050A (8)
VENDING MACHINE KITCHEN 050A (8) 12 | 20A | 13| 1 02 | 04 1 |14 | 20A | 12 |RECEPTACLES KITCHEN 050A
RECEPTACLES KITCHEN 050A 12 | 20A | 15| 1 0.5 | 0.4 1 |16 | 20A | 12 |RECEPTACLES LOUNGE 051
17 32 | 05 1 |18 | 20A | 12 |RECEPTACLES EXTERIOR
RANGE KITCHEN 030A (7) 8 | 50A 55 2 32 | 0.2 1 |20 | 20A | 12 |KITCHEN HOOD & EXHUAST FAN 050A
SHUNT TRIP POWER - | 20A 21| 1 00 | 1.0 1 |22 | 20A | 12 |MICROWAVE KITCHEN 050A
JACE MECH 049 12 | 20A | 23| 1 01 | 1.2 1 |24 | 20A | 12 |BAS MECH 049
MICROWAVE KITCHEN 050A 12 | 20A | 25| 1 1.0 | 0.0 1 26| 20A | - |SPARE
SMOKE DAMPER CONTROLS 12 | 20A | 27| 1 0.1 | 0.0 1 |28 20A| - |SPARE
ERV-2 LTG AND RECEPT MECH 049 20A | 29| 1 04 | 0.0 1 |30 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A 31| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |32|20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A | 33| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |34 |20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A 35| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |36 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A | 37| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |38 |20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A 39| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |40 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A | 41| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |42 | 20A | - |SPARE
LOAD Connected Load| Demand Factor |Estimated Demand| NOTES:
LIGHTS 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 1. BREAKER FRAME SHALL BE AS REQ'D PER PANEL AIC RATING.
o oo | owa 2 SPLLBETULIAATED Senbe mTNGSNOTALLONED,
COOLING 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 4. ALL INCOMING PANEL & BRKR LUGS SHALL MATCH FEEDERS.
VENTILATION 0 VA 0.00% 0VA 5. PROVIDE HINGED DOOR-IN-DOOR WITH OUTER DOOR LOCK.
ova | omn | ow | EROVDENETA DRECION A
KITCHEN 200 VA 100.00% 200 VA 8. PROVIDE GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER.
RECEPTACLES 19040 VA 76.26% 14520 VA
WATER HEATER 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
MISC. 147 VA 100.00% 147 VA
Spare 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
TOTAL KVA (CONNECTED): |19.8 kVA TOTAL PER PHASE: (CONNECTED)
TOTAL KVA (DEMAND): 15.3 KVA 66.5 A 33.8A 733 A
TOTAL AMP. (CONNECTED): |55 A
TOTAL AMP. (DEMAND): 42 A
PANEL: LPGS Feoy.  MsLB
VOLTAGE: 208Y/120 MAIN TYPE: MCB MFR:
MOUNTING: SURFACE PHASE: 3 TYPE:
MAIN: 100 A WIRE: 4 AIC: 10,000
A B C
Wire CKT POLE | (LoAD kvA)| (EOAD 1 5D KvA) | POLE (CKT Wire
LOAD SERVED Size | TRIP |[NO| S KVA) S |NO| TRIP | Size LOAD SERVED
LIGHTS ROOM 051 12 | 20A | 1 1 09 | 06 1 2 | 20A | 12 |LIGHTS ROOM 049, 050
LIGHTS ROOM 055, 056, 052, 053, 054 10 | 20A | 3 1 11 | 0.8 1 4 | 20A | 10 |LIGHTS STOR. 064
LIGHTS ROOM 058, 059 8 | 20A | 5 1 04 | 0.0 1 6 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A | 7 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 8 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A ] 9 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |10 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A 11| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |12 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A [13] 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |14 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A | 15| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |16 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPARE - | 20A [ 17| 1 0.0 | 0.0 1 |18 | 20A | - |SPARE
SPACE ONLY - - 19| - | 00 | 0.0 - 20| - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 21| - 0.0 | 0.0 - 22| - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 23| - 00 | 00 | - [24] - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 25| - | 00 | 00 - 26| - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 27| - 0.0 | 0.0 - |28 - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 29| - 00 | 00 | - |30 - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 31| - | 00 | 00 - 32| - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 33| - 0.0 | 0.0 - |34 - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 35| - 00 | 00 | - |[36] - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - |37 - | 00| 00 - |38] - -~ | SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 39| - 0.0 | 0.0 - 40| - - |SPACE ONLY
SPACE ONLY - - 41| - 00 | 00 | - |42| - - |SPACE ONLY
LOAD Connected Load| Demand Factor |Estimated Demand | NOTES:
LIGHTS 3627 VA 125.00% 4533 VA 1. BREAKER FRAME SHALL BE AS REQ'D PER PANEL AIC RATING.
o oo | owa 2 SPLLBETULIAATED Senbe mTNGSNOTALLONED,
COOLING 0 VA 0.00% 0VA 4. ALL INCOMING PANEL & BRKR LUGS SHALL MATCH FEEDERS.
VENTILATION 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA 5. PROVIDE HINGED DOOR-IN-DOOR WITH OUTER DOOR LOCK.
6. PROVIDE METAL DIRECTORY FRAME.
MOTORS 0 VA 0.00% 0VA
KITCHEN 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
RECEPTACLES 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
WATER HEATER 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
MISC. 0VA 0.00% 0VA
Spare 0 VA 0.00% 0 VA
TOTAL KVA (CONNECTED): |3.8 kVA TOTAL PER PHASE: (CONNECTED)
TOTAL KVA (DEMAND): 4.7 KVA 14.2 A 171 A 3.3A
TOTAL AMP. (CONNECTED): |11 A
TOTAL AMP. (DEMAND): 13A
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